
www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

Your ref
Our ref   
Ask for Christine Lewis

Email christine.lewis@lichfielddc.gov.uk

District Council House, Frog Lane
Lichfield, Staffordshire WS136YU

Customer Services 01543 308000
Direct Line 01543 308065

22 January 2018 
Dear Sir/Madam

STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee has been arranged to take 
place WEDNESDAY, 31ST JANUARY, 2018 at 6.00 PM IN THE COMMITTEE ROOM 
District Council House, Lichfield to consider the following business.

Access to the Committee Room is via the Members’ Entrance.

Yours Faithfully

Neil Turner BSc (Hons) MSc
Director of Transformation & Resources

To: Members of Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), A Yeates (Vice-Chair), Mrs Woodward (Vice-
Chair), Mrs Barnett, Constable, Drinkwater, Greatorex, Powell, Tittley and White

Public Document Pack



www.lichfielddc.gov.uk /lichfielddc lichfield_dc MyStaffs App

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 1 - 4

4. Work Programme 5 - 8

5. Review of the Council's Constitution Verbal Report

6. Medium Term Financial Strategy (Revenue and Capital) 2017-22 9 - 38

7. Performance Management Framework and Consultation Principles Verbal Report

Briefing Papers

Your View 2017 – Budget Consultation for the 2018/19 Budget

Money Matters: 2017/18 Review of Financial Performance against the Financial Strategy for 
the first eight months of 2017/18



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE
6 SEPTEMBER 2017

PRESENT:

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), A Yeates (Vice-Chairman) Mrs Barnett, Greatorex, Powell, 
Tittley and White.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Pullen, Spruce and Wilcox 
attended the meeting).

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE were received from Councillors Constable and Mrs Woodward 
(Vice-Chairman).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST:

There were no declarations of interest  

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held 12th June 2017 were taken as read, approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.  

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting held on 12th June 2017 be approved 
as a correct record.

WORK PROGRAMME

Members considered the Work Programme.  It was noted that a briefing paper on the 
Money Matters: 2017/18 Review of Financial Performance against the Financial Strategy 
for the first three months of 2017/18 had been sent.

RESOLVED:  That the Work Programme be noted.

FIT FOR THE FUTURE: OUR APPROACH TO CREATING A COMMERCIAL COUNCIL 

The Leader of the Council introduced a report on the Council’s desire to become more 
commercial to help meet the challenges faced by Local Government by refreshing the Fit for 
the Future Programme.

It was reported that many local authorities had already taken a more commercial approach in 
order to ensure their financial sustainability.

The Assistant Chief Executive presented the Committee with emerging thoughts as to the 
approach to creating a commercial council. It was noted that this presentation would be shared 
with all Members and Officers through a series of forthcoming events.  

It was suggested that the council’s approach to commercialisation will be based on three 
principles:  investment, income and innovation.

Examples of what other councils had done was reported and it was asked if, based on these, 
there were any initial ideas.  It was noted that there was learning from them including long and 
short term projects.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Potential opportunities around One Public Estate were queried, particularly on making better 
use of the council house site, and it was reported that OPE could provide opportunities in the 
long term but there were some challenges to overcome. .  It was also reported that a draft 
submission had been prepared for consideration by the Staffordshire OPE partnership but 
before this could progress the Council’s own needs had to be understood.     However, officers 
were continuing to explore the potential for an OPE project. 

The Committee asked of the potential of PSP (Lichfield) LLP and it was reported that 
development options on a number of sites were being explored and that if sites had the potential 
for redevelopment, business cases would be brought forward for approval.  
 
The budget for this project was then discussed and it was noted that £200k had been 
earmarked.  When asked it was noted that this was to provide additional officer capacity – 
particularly for project management - and not for direct investment.  

The expectations of residents and deliverability was discussed by the Committee and it 
suggested that focus could be concentrated on areas where there had been less success like 
investment in affordable housing.  It was also suggested that all areas should be considered as 
the financial pressure the Council will face is getting closer.  

It was noted that this was a long term culture change as to how the Council operates and not a 
short term financial fix and this would contribute to sustainability.  

Members noted that this was an initial report outlining thoughts and workstreams and that the 
Committee would be involved with more specific details and governance arrangements.

RESOLVED:  That the report and issues raised within be noted.

CIVIC FUNCTION REVIEW

The Committee received a report from the Chairman of the Civic Function Member Task Group, 
Councillor Tittley, on the meeting held to review the impact of changes made.  It was reported 
that it was now 12 months since the Task Group had recommended different procedures and 
criteria when deciding which events the Council’s Chairman could attend.  It was reported that 
due to these changes, savings had been made.  

It was reported that during the 12 month evaluation, issues had been considered further and 
additional recommendations were presented from the Task Gro
[...]
aid the role in Full Council meetings.

UPDATE FROM THE INNOVATION MEMBER TASK GROUP

The Committee received a verbal report from the Chairman of the Innovation Member Task 
Group, Councillor A. Yeates and it was noted that the group had met for an initial meeting and 
agreed their terms of reference and next steps.  It was also reported that the first big issue they 
would work through was the use of IT to enable Garden Waste charging.  It was noted that 
reports would be submitted to the Committee as and when required.

RESOLVED:  That the information received be noted.

 (The Meeting finished at 7.31 p.m.)

CHAIRMAN

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18
 

1

1

Item
12 

June 
2017

6
Sept
2017

15
Nov
2017

31
Jan
2018

Details/Reasons Link to 2017/18 One Year Action Plan Officer Member 
Lead

Policy Development

Terms of Reference  To remind the Committee of the terms of 
reference and suggest any amendments NT RS

Work Programme  Developing the 2017/18 work programme of 
the Committee. CL RS

Money Matters 2016/17 :
Review of Financial 
Performance against the 
Financial Strategy



Scrutinise the Council’s performance 
against the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy.
Scrutinise performance of the Treasury 
Management Strategy

A Well Managed Council - We’ll keep a tight 
control and management of the Council’s 
finances

AT CS

Our approach to 
Innovation

 

Via a task group, to consider the council’s 
emerging approach to innovation, channel 
shift and digitisation and required 
investment in new systems and ways of 
working. To consider the principles behind 
changes and to scrutinise the impact on the 
customer and their experience of dealing 
with the council. 

A Well Managed Council - NT/CT AS

P
age 5

A
genda Item

 4



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18
 

2

2

Item
12 

June 
2017

6
Sept
2017

15
Nov
2017

31
Jan
2018

Details/Re
[...]


Money Matters 2017/18:
Review of Financial 
Performance against the  
Financial Strategy - 
April to November 2017


Scrutinise financial performance and the 
revised estimate for the full year.

A Well Managed Council - We’ll keep a tight 
control and management of the Council’s 
finances

AT CS

P
age 7



STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME FOR 2017-18
 

4

4

Item
12 

June 
2017

6
Sept
2017

15
Nov
2017

31
Jan
2018

Details/Reasons Link to 2017/18 One Year Action Plan Officer Member 
Lead

Performance Against 
Corporate Annual Action 
Plan and Service Annual 
Action Plans 

 
To monitor progress against targets and 
milestones NT/CT AS

P
age 8



The Medium Term Financial Strategy (Revenue and 
Capital) 2017-22 (MTFS)
Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Democracy 
Date: 31 January 2018
Contact Officers: Diane Tilley/Anthony Thomas
Tel Number: 01543 308001/308012
Email: diane.tilley@lichfielddc.gov.uk/

anthony.thomas@lichfielddc.gov.uk

Key Decision? YES
Local Ward 
Members

Full Council

Strategic 
(Overview and 

Scrutiny) 
Committee

1. Executive Summary
The Medium Term Financial Strategy

1.1 The ability to deliver the outcomes set out in the Lichfield District Council Strategic Plan 2016-20 is 
dependent on the resources available in the MTFS. 

1.2 The Council has a statutory duty to set a balanced budget and to calculate the level of Council Tax for 
its area. The Chief Financial Officer (CFO) has a statutory duty to ensure the figures provided for 
estimating and financial planning are robust and will stand up to Audit scrutiny. 

1.3 The Local Government Act 2003 places duties and requirements on the Authority on how it sets and 
monitors its budgets, including the CFO’s report on the Robustness of the Budget and adequacy of 
Reserves and this report forms part of the MTFS. 

The Revenue Budget

1.4 The financial performance against the financial strategy for the first eight months of 2017/18 has 
been circulated a
[...]
cted Funding Gap has been identified. The Council would have £3,272,520 of General Reserves 
available (after taking account of the Minimum Level of Reserves) after this contribution to assist with 
balancing the budget in future years, if needed.   

1.8 The Council will need to make significant levels of savings or achieve additional income to close the 
Funding Gap by 2021/22.  

The Capital Strategy and the Capital Programme

1.9 The Capital Strategy and Capital Programme is outlined in APPENDICES B & C.

The CFO’s Report on the Robustness of the Budget and the Adequacy of Reserves

1.10 In accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 (Sections 25-27) and to comply with CIPFA 
Guidance on Local Authority Reserves and Balances, the CFO is required to formally report to 
Members on the robustness of the Budget and the adequacy of Reserves (APPENDIX D). 

2. Recommendations
That the Committee scrutinise the MTFS and provide feedback to Cabinet in relation to:

2.1 The 2018/19 Revenue Budget, including the Amount to be met from Government Grants and Local 
Taxpayers of £10,305,900 and a proposed level of Council Tax (the District Council element) for 
2018/19 of £169.99 (an increase of £5 or 3.03%) for a Band D equivalent property.

2.2 The MTFS 2017-22 Revenue Budgets set out in APPENDIX A. 

2.3 The MTFS 2017-22 Capital Strategy and Capital Programme (APPENDICES B & C).

Page 10



2.4 The requirements and duties that the Local Government Act 2003 places on the Authority on how it 
sets and monitors its Budgets, including the CFO’s report on the robustness of the Budget and 
adequacy of Reserves shown in APPENDIX D.

3. Background
The Revenue Budget

3.1 The MTFS covering 2016-21 was approved by Council on 21 February 2017 and included the projected 
level of Funding Gaps for 2018/19 to 2020/21.

3.2 Throughout the financial year, Money Matters reports have been provided to both Cabinet and 
Strategic (Overview and Scrutiny) Committee at three, six and eight mont
[...]
0 108,260 134,610 124,610

Revenue Contributions to the Capital Programme 154,000 769,000 154,000 154,000 154,000 154,000

Net Operating Cost 10,528,850 10,984,350 10,803,270 9,612,480 8,973,460 9,254,710

Less : Transfer (from) / to General Reserve 1,060 (517,220) 276,990 0 0 0

Less : Transfer to (from) / to Earmarked Reserves 504,840 592,960 (774,360) (163,680) 235,240 178,890

Amount to be met from Government Grants and 
Local Taxpayers £11,034,750 £11,060,090 £10,305,900 £9,448,800 £9,208,700 £9,433,600

Retained Business Rates (2,484,000) (2,469,800) (2,479,900) (2,523,800) (2,187,700) (2,253,600)

Business Rates Cap 0 (32,360) (42,000) (63,000) 0 0

Revenue Support Grant / Tariff Adjustment (236,000) (236,000) 0 453,000 463,000 477,000

Returned New Homes Bonus (5,000) (5,000) 0 0 0 0

Parish Local Council Tax Support 87,000 87,000 0 0 0 0

New Homes Bonus (1,422,000) (1,422,000) (800,000) (700,000) (600,000) (500,000)

Other Government Grants 0 (7,180) 0 0 0 0

Transition Grant (51,750) (51,750) 0 0 0 0

Council Tax Collection Fund (surplus) / deficit (40,000) (40,000) (42,000) 0 0 0

Business Rates Collection Fund (surplus) / deficit (789,000) (789,000) (591,000) 0 0 0

Council Tax Requirement (6,094,000) (6,094,000) (6,351,000) (6,615,000) (6,884,000) (7,157,000)
Council Tax Base 36,935 36,935 37,360 37,803 38,245 38,688
Council Tax assuming a £5.00 annual increase £164.99 £164.99 £169.99 £174.99 £179.99 £184.99

Amount to be met from Government Grants and Local Taxpayers  10,305,900 9,448,800 9,208,700 9,433,600
Transfer to General Reserves / Funding Gap   (276,990) 1,305,000 2,006,360 2,034,090

Total Expenditure   £10,028,910 £10,753,800 £11,215,060 £11,467,690

Page 23



APPENDIX A

Funding Lichfield District Council’s Strategic Plan 2016-20: The Financial Strategy

1. The ability to deliver the outcomes set out in the Strategic Plan is dependent on resources, and 
therefore this must drive the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

2. The Local Government Act 2003 (Sections 25-28) places duties on Local Authorities on how they 
set and monitor budgets.  
The Council’s Chief Financial Officer (CFO), is of the opinion that the estimates are robust and the 
Council’s proposed Reserves are adequate (Sections 25-27).  
Section 28 of the Act places a statutory duty on an authority to review its budget from time to 
time during the year. If the Budget Monitoring Report shows that there has been deterioration in 
the Authority’s financial position, the Authority must take such action as it considers necessary. 
The Council currently reviews the Budget on a quarterly basis and this practice will continue. 
Supporting information on the Chief Financial Officer’s Report on the robustness of the budget 
and the adequacy of Reserves is shown in APPENDIX H. 

Revenue Budget

The Provisional Local Government Settlement

3. The Council was advised of its Provisional Financial Settlement for 2018/19 to 2019/20 on 19 
December 2017.

Core Spending Power 

4. The Settlement Funding Assessments (SFA) and Core Spending Powers for all Councils in England 
in £m are shown in the chart below :

21,250 18,601 16,632 15,574 14,398

22,036
23,247 24,666 26,600 28,047

1,115 1,499 1,8371,168 1,462 1,227 946 900
212 419 631 315 441

2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20
0

5,000

10,000

15,000

20,000

25,000

30,000

35,000

40,000

45,000

50,000 44,666 43,729 44,271 44,934 45,623

Settlement Funding Assessment Council tax Improved Better Care Fund
New Homes Bonus Other Grants

 

Page 24



APPENDIX A

5. These figures show an increase in Core Spending Power from 2015/16 to 2019/20 of £956m or 
2.1%. The reduction in funding from the Government of £5,055m is being more than offset 
through additional income raised from Council Tax of £6,011m.

6. Government’s Assessment of Lichfield’s Core Spending Power
Government has produced for each local authority notional figures known as ‘core spending 
power’ based on national projections to enable
[...]
 Committee Room 10  10

Friary Grange (Boiler, Lighting) 15  15

Bin Storage Area Resurfacing 20  20

Vehicle Replacement Programme    

Changes to plan (75) 0 (75) 0 211 61
Total (£1,964) £8,382 £13,484 £12,953 £14,207 £47,062

Revenue Implications
Projected

 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 Total
Income (£54,600) (£218,380) (£218,380) (£218,380) (£218,380) (£928,120)
Friarsgate (Cabinet 5/12/2017) £0 £0 £2,050 £126,400 £68,000 £196,450
Minimum Revenue Provision (non-Finance Leases) £97,870 £199,500 £193,500 £225,440 £225,440 £941,750
Loss of Investment Income £5,450 £6,400 £7,100 £8,800 £8,930 £36,680
External Borrowing Interest £39,180 £47,400 £45,800 £44,210 £44,210 £220,800

Sub Total - Other Projects £87,900 £34,920 £30,070 £186,470 £128,200 £467,560
Income £0 £0 (£354,580) (£1,122,900) (£1,891,200) (£3,368,680)
Management Costs £0 £125,000 £250,000 £250,000 £250,000 £875,000
Minimum Revenue Provision £0 £0 £171,430 £542,860 £914,290 £1,628,580
External Borrowing Interest £0 £0 £101,810 £322,390 £542,980 £967,180

Sub Total - Property Investment Strategy £0 £125,000 £168,660 (£7,650) (£183,930) £102,080

Total Direct Revenue Implications £87,900 £159,920 £198,730 £178,820 (£55,730) £569,640

Revenue Funding £769,000 £154,000 £154,000 £154,000 £154,000 £1,385,000

Total Revenue Implications £856,900 £313,920 £352,730 £332,820 £98,270 £1,954,640

Total MTFS £856,900 £313,920 £352,730 £340,470 £282,200 £2,146,220

Approved Capital Programme £856,900 £188,920 £182,020 £214,070 £214,200 £1,656,110
Change included in the MTFS £0 £125,000 £170,710 £126,400 £68,000 £490,110

Page 33



APPENDIX D

CFO Report on Robustness of the Budget and Adequacy of Reserves - Supporting Information
Context

1. In accordance with the Local Government Act 2003 (Sections 25-27) and to comply with CIPFA 
Guidance on Local Authority Reserves and Balances, the CFO is required to formally report to 
Members on the robustness of the Budget and the adequacy of Reserves. The CFO is 

[...]
a prudent level of General Reserves available for unforeseen 
financial risks.  The Council projects general reserves of £4,454,530 at 31 March 2018.  The 
minimum level of Reserves for 2018/19 onwards is £1,600,000 and has been determined by 
Risk Assessment. This is 16% of the amount to be met from Government Grants and Local 
Taxpayers in 2018/19 of £10,305,900. The total General Reserve Projections are shown 
below:

  2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
Usable Reserve  Actual Budget Budget Budget Budget Budget
  £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s £000s
General Reserve  (4,971) (4,455) (4,873) (4,983) (5,124) (5,604)

Page 34



APPENDIX D

5. In recommending an adequate level of Reserves, the CFO considers and monitors the opportunity 
costs of maintaining particular levels of Reserves and Balances and compares these to the 
benefits accrued from having such Reserves. The opportunity cost of maintaining a specific level 
of Reserves is the 'lost' opportunity for example, of investing elsewhere to generate additional 
investment income, or using the funds to invest in service improvements. 

6. In assessing this, it is important to consider that Reserves can only be used once and are 
therefore potentially only "one off" sources of funding. Therefore, any use of General 
Reserves above the lower minimum threshold is only ever used on one-off items of 
expenditure.

7. Expenditure - the level of Reserves is also determined by use of a comprehensive risk 
assessment to ensure they represent an appropriately robust "safety net" that adequately 
protects The Council against potential unbudgeted costs.

Use of General Revenue Reserves
8. The above assessment demonstrates that General Revenue Reserves are at an appropriate level 

as determined in accordance with the MTFS and the CFO's professional advice. The MTFS 
allows any Reserves above the level required by the Strategy to be used to fund one-off items of 
expenditure. No General Revenue Reserves below th
[...]
areas of service responsibility.  
Current financial position - the budget is a statement of financial intent, reflecting The Council’s vision, 
plans and priorities. It also sets the financial spending parameters for each financial year and as 
such, the CFO assessment of the adequacy of Reserves, also includes the risk of services overspending 
and/or under-spending their budgets and the impact of this on the financial health of The Council 
and its level of Reserves. The current financial position has been reported throughout the year. 
Key assumptions - The pay and prices used in the budget are derived from current intelligence, are 
considered appropriate and compare with those used by other Councils. Fees and charges have been 
reviewed and changes are reflected in the overall budget. The Capital Receipts to be used for the Capital 
Programme are based on estimates of both timing and value.  
Financial risks – The Council continues to use an embedded good practice Risk Assessment approach 
both when setting the Budget and in validating estimated outturns. This continues for the 2017/18 
outturn and 2018/19 plus Budget. The minimum level of General Reserves is considered to be adequate 
to cover all but the most unusual and serious combination of risks.

Summary - Opinion of CFO on the Adequacy of Reserves and the Robustness of the Estimates

I am of the opinion that for a Council of this size and with our recent record of prudent spending, effective 
Risk Management, robust budgeting and effective Budget monitoring and control, a General Minimum 
Reserve level of £1,600,000 is adequate.

1 Statutory deadline date for setting Council Tax is by 11 March 2018.

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme
	6 Medium Term Financial Strategy (Revenue and Capital) 2017-22



Minutes of the meeting


STRATEGIC (OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY) COMMITTEE

31 JANUARY 2018

PRESENT:

Councillors Strachan (Chairman), A Yeates (Vice-Chair), Mrs Woodward (Vice-Chair), 
Mrs Barnett, Drinkwater, Powell and Tittley.

(In accordance with Council Procedure Rule No.17 Councillors Pritchard and Wilcox attended 
the meeting).

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Constable, Greatorex and White.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interests.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

Subject to the inclusion of Councillor Drinkwater as present, the minutes of the meeting held 
on the 6th September 2017 were taken as read, approved as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman.

4 WORK PROGRAMME 

Members considered the Work Programme. It was noted that although there was an item on 
today’s agenda about consultation principles this would be different to a consultation strategy 
which was the work programme title. It was agreed to consider this if necessary following the 
discussion later in the meeting.

It was requested that an item be added regarding Communications   including newsletters like 
Parklife.  Members wished to consider cost and resources used to produce them compared to 
their effectiveness.  It was also requested that a comparison with other Local Authorities be 
carried out.  It was agreed to make some initial enquires and discuss further at the Overview & 
Scrutiny Coordinating group.

RESOLVED: That the work programme be noted and updated as agreed.

5 REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION 

Members received a verbal report on the update of the Council’s Constitution.  It was reported 
that South Staffordshire District Council had been commissioned to complete the work.  
Members requested the opportunity to consider the draft document before its approval at 
Annual Council. The Chairman reported that he would like a Member Task Group to do this 
and report back to a special Committee meeting in March 2018.  It was agreed that the 
Members of this Task Group would be Councillors Tittley, acting at Chairman, Mrs Woodward 
and Powell.



RESOLVED:  That a Member Task Group be created to consider the draft revised 
Constitution and report to a special Strategic (Overview & Scrutiny) Committee in March 2018.

6 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY (REVENUE AND CAPITAL) 2017-22 

The Committee received a report on the Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the 
period 2017-22.  It was reported that there was a statutory duty to set a balanced budget and 
to calculate the level of Council Tax for the district.  It was also reported that the Chief Finance 
Officer (Head of Finance & Procurement) had a duty to ensure all figures provided for 
estimating and financial planning were robust and stand up to Audit scrutiny.

The Committee received a presentation from the Head of Finance & Procurement and he 
began by reporting to Members that there had been a change to the report following 
discussions with the Leader and a sum of £250k had been included in 2018/19 to enable the 
facilitation and development of commercialisation and transformation.  When asked where this 
money was from, it was reported it was from general reserves and therefore these would be 
£250k lower than projected in the report.

A number of areas were discussed by the Committee, the first being retained Business Rates 
and it was reported that there was an assumption built into the MTFS that the growth would 
have to be redistributed to the higher tier Authorities.  When asked what evidence had created 
this assumption, it was reported that as responsibilities like Social Care and Children’s 
services are delivered at County level and that this was where there was known to be shortfall 
of funding it is most likely this is where it would be allocated  It was agreed that it was correct 
to show this as a funding gap now and develop plans to meet this shortfall rather than build in 
higher estimates of income which would create the need for a a kneejerk reaction at a later 
date.

New Homes Bonus (NHB) was then discussed and it was noted that the Government had 
taken £800m to help fund Social Care and when asked if more could be taken, it was 
confirmed as a possibility although more likely to be taken from Business Rates.  Planning 
performance was discussed in relation to possibility that NHB would not apply to homes built 
after losing a Planning Appeal. It was confirmed that this had not been implemented as yet but 
the Government would reconsider it in 2019/20.  Members noted that due to the high risk of 
New Home Bonus, less reliance had been built into the MTFS and indeed many other local 
authorities had done the same.

Negative Revenue Support was considered and the Committee asked why Lichfield had the 
highest.  It was reported that there were a number of factors but the information used to create 
the figures was out of date and this was being challenged by the District Council.  It was noted 
that there was a consultation on Fair Funding and the tariffs applied along with a meeting with 
the Lichfield area MP in which this was on the agenda for discussion.

The Property Investment Strategy was discussed and there was concern that it was a high 
amount of borrowing and greater detail on safeguarding was requested.  It was reported that it 
was written into the budget to allow flexibility and quick decisions however there would be a 
scheme of delegation and governance structure in place before any property was purchased.

The Budget Consultation was discussed by the Committee and it was felt that the time frame 
was short and too close to the Christmas period resulting in a low response rate.  It was also 
felt that it had not informed the budget process however it was confirmed that the MTFS was a 
living document and comments would be considered during Money Matter reports throughout 
2018/19.  



Overall it was agreed that this was a very cautious budget due to the high level of uncertainty 
and the unknown direction of travel regarding funding.  The Committee concurred with the 
Officer’s prudent approach regarding the MTFS.  Members also agreed that more should be 
done to make the public aware of the funding situation and that although Council Tax was 
increasing, it was due to the need to fund services locally.

RESOLVED: That Cabinet be advised of the comments made by the Strategic (Overview & 
Scrutiny) Committee especially in relation to the following

a) The 2018/19 Revenue Budget, including the Amount to be met from 
Government Grants and Local taxpayers of £10,305,900 and proposed 
level of Council Tax (the District element) for 2018/19 of £169.99 (an 
increase of £5 or 3.03%) for Band D equivalent property

b) The MTFS 2017-22 Revenue Budgets

c) The MTFS 2017-22 Capital Strategy and Capital Programme

d) The requirements and duties that the Local Government Act 2003 
places on the Authority on how it sets and monitors its Budgets, 
including the Chief Finance Officer’s report on the robustness of the 
Budget and adequacy of Reserves.

7 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK AND CONSULTATION PRINCIPLES 

Members received a presentation on the proposed changes to performance management.  
The Head of Corporate Services reported on what made effective performance management 
and how the Strategic Plan could be captured at an individual level through a Delivery Plan, 
Service Plans and Staff Performance Development Reviews.  

Members asked if there was flexibility within the proposals especially as the Local 
Government climate was currently unpredictable.  It was reported that this should be written 
into the Service Plans and an open and constant dialogue between all Officers would allow for 
quick changes.  

It was then reported how consultations could link in with management performance and the 
Committee were introduced to an emerging plan.  It was discussed that consultation should be 
a two-way process and it was reported that it was envisioned that there would a residents 
panel who would inform the Delivery Plan.  It was noted that resources would be required to 
facilitate a panel and a structure in place to ensure membership remained focused and 
unbiased.  

Members felt there should be a mechanism to capture the feedback Councillors receive from 
residents and it was agreed to consider this further. The use of public meetings, exhibitions 
and social media was also deemed as effective ways to engage with residents.  Members 
then discussed the use of print media and it was noted that not all rural areas received 
newspapers and so consulting with those areas had not been as successful.  It was requested 
that more innovative ways be explored for those areas. 

It was felt that consultation and communications went hand in hand and so it was requested 
that a full strategy be considered.  

RESOLVED: That the comments received be fed into the development of performance 
management and consultation principles.



(The Meeting closed at 8.13 pm)

CHAIRMAN


